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Chairman’s Introduction 
 

This is my first annual report as Chair of the Board.  It was a privilege to take on the role last 

year following Richard Manning’s very successful term in the chair.  We are in an important 

moment for international development, and I’m excited to join the Board of an organisation 

with an unparalled record of influencing development agendas 

Transforming the Institute for a post-2015 era 

Over the course of the last year we have seen a well-managed transition of leadership and 

under Melissa Leach the Institute continues to flourish. This year she has led a major project 

to transform the internal structures.  This highly participative approach catalysed impressive 

energy, enthusiasm and commitment of the staff body and the wider IDS community 

including its global network of partners and alumni.  

In the autumn of 2015 IDS will launch a new five year strategy, with a focus on engaged 

excellence and transformative change for everyone, everywhere.  The central objective is 

that IDS should continue to have appreciable global impact, to be accomplished by leading 

contributions to understanding and responding to the challenges of inequality, sustainability 

and building inclusive and safe societies.   

The body of this report sets out an impressive range of achievements.  To comment on 

some highlights of these: particularly significant development in 2014/2015 include Melissa 

Leach signing a Memorandum of Understanding with the Development Research Centre of 

the Republic of China (DRC) during a trip to Beijing which also saw the launch of the new 

IDS Centre for Rising Powers and Global Development.  An important reflection of the 

quality of the work at IDS and the University of Sussex in development studies was the 

achievement of being ranked first in the world by QS University Rankings. This was a 

welcome validation of the academic reputation, quality, impact and range of international 

development research undertaken and courses delivered by IDS and colleagues in 

departments of the University of Sussex.   The influence of IDS work was exemplified by 

leading roles in the authorship of a number of high profile global reports such as the World 

Disasters Report 2014 and the UN Women World Survey 2014. IDS hosted key speeches 

from the Secretary of State and Shadow Secretary of State for International Development in 

advance of the UK General Election of 2015. 

IDS remains committed to making the development knowledge that it and others produce as 

available and accessible as possible.  The renewal process for the Institute’s flagship 

publication, the IDS Bulletin to be re-launched as a gold open access publication in 2016 is 

on track and IDS’ open access repository ‘Open Docs’ reached an impressive milestone this 

year as it passed the one million download mark. 

Financial sustainability is critical, particularly in an increasingly challenging funding 

environment.  The positive financial picture of 2013/2014 has continued into 2014/2015 with 

the Institute generating a surplus of almost £900k.  At the end of this financial year we were 

able to set aside £4 million of the total £10.7 million value of the balance sheet to the 
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general reserve, £2.5 million to the minimum reserve and the remaining £1.5 million will be 

re-invested to meet the aims of the Institute’s new strategy over the next five years. The 

Institute has been working hard to diversify its funding streams, reaching out to donors new 

to IDS.   

Organisations such as IDS should consider the fitness of their governance arrangements at 

regular intervals, and, indeed, IDS has done this in the past.  I have taken the opportunity of 

my joining the Board to recommend, with the Board’s agreement, a fundamental review of 

our governance arrangements from out auditors, CCW, to ensure that we apply general 

principles of best practice as refined by the requirements of an organisation based in the UK 

but with a global outlook and remit. As I write we are at the stage of the Board considering 

the recommendations. 

Looking forward to 2016 and beyond 

Looking forward to 2016 and beyond some highlights of our ambitions include seizing 

opportunities for closer collaboration with the University of Sussex. We anticipate that the 

forthcoming publication of the World Social Science Report on Inequality and Social Justice 

to which IDS has made a significant contribution will be a landmark. As already mentioned, 

we look forward to the re-launch of the IDS Bulletin as a gold open access publication.   

The IDS Bulletin launch will also mark the start of celebrations of IDS’ 50th anniversary in 

2016.  A moment to reflect on IDS’ rich and globally respected legacy on which we can 

continue to build with partners in the future. 

I look forward to being part of these celebrations and continuing to work closely with my 

colleagues on the IDS board to support Melissa, the staff and the wider IDS community as 

they work towards meeting a new and ambitious strategy. 

 

Professor J Kydd 

Chair 
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The Trustees’ Report 
 

The Trustees, who are also the directors for the purposes of company law, present their 

report together with the financial statements of The Institute of Development Studies (IDS) 

for the year ended 31 March 2015. The trustees’ report has been prepared in accordance 

with Part 8 of the Charities Act 2011 and the statement of recommended practice (SORP). It 

also meets the requirements for a directors’ report set out in the Companies Act 2006. 

Sections on “Report on progress against strategic priorities”, “Financial report for the year”, 

“Future plans” and “Principal risks and uncertainties”, included within the trustees report, 

meet the requirements for a strategic report as outlined in 'The Companies Act 2006 

(Strategic Report and Directors’ Report) Regulations 2013').  

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies on 

pages 28 to 29 of the attached financial statements, and comply with the charitable 

company’s memorandum and articles of association, applicable laws, and the requirements 

of the Statement of Recommended Practice “Accounting and Reporting by Charities” as 

issued in March 2005. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT  

Constitution 

 

IDS is a registered charity and company limited by guarantee, and does not have share 

capital. The Trustees have no financial interest in the Institute’s income funds or assets and 

receive no remuneration for acting as Trustees. Trustees who are employees only receive 

remuneration for their service as employees. 

The Board of Trustees is constituted as follows: 

 The Vice-Chancellor of the University of Sussex (ex-officio).  

 The Director (ex-officio).  

 Not more than two members of the Academic Staff of the University appointed by 

the Trustees in General Meeting.  

 Not more than one Fellow of the Institute appointed by the Trustees in General 

Meeting.  

 Not more than one employee of the Institute (who is not a Fellow, an Honorary 

Fellow or Visiting Fellow) appointed by the Trustees in General Meeting.  

 Not more than 14 other persons appointed by the Trustees in General Meeting.       

Trustees’ liability 

 

In the event of the charity being wound up, Trustees and those within one year of ceasing to 

be a Trustee are required to contribute an amount not exceeding £1. 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/1970/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/1970/contents/made
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED....) 

Trustees 

 

The Trustees at 31 March 2015 were as listed under the reference and administrative 

information on page 1.  The following changes occurred during the year.   

Trustees  

  
Resignation 

M Holland 

End of term  

L Haddad 

R Manning 

 

28 May 2014 

 

22 April 2014 

31 July 2014 

  

Appointed 

M Leach 

J Kydd 

J Broadbent 

 

23 April 2014 

1 August 2014 

1 December 2014 

 

New Trustees are appointed by the members based on nominations received from 

employees and current Trustees as well as responses to public advertisements. A 

Nominations Committee is responsible for screening candidates and making 

recommendations to the Board of Trustees. The Board has agreed that the Trustees should 

reflect the diversity of the Institute’s objectives and geographical remit, and aims to make 

appointments on that basis. 

New Trustees undergo an induction process to familiarise themselves with the Institute’s 

workings and their legal responsibilities and duties. Appropriate training is provided to 

Trustees on an ongoing basis in line with the identified needs of Trustees. 

Statement of Trustees’ responsibilities  

The Trustees are also directors of The Institute of Development Studies for the purposes of 

company law. They are responsible for preparing the trustees’ report and financial 

statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards 

(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year 
which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming 
resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charity 
for that period.   
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED....) 
 

Statement of Trustees’ responsibilities (continued) 

Under company law the Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the 
incoming resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of 
the charity for that period.  In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are 
required to: 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 observe the methods and principles in the Statement of Recommended Practice 

(Accounting and Reporting by Charities) (the Charities’ SORP); 

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards have been 

followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial 

statements; and 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is 

inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue in operation. 

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that disclose with 

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to 

ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also 

responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps 

for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

Each of the Trustees confirms that: 

 so far as the Trustee is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the 

charity’s auditor is unaware; and 

 the Trustee has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a Trustee in 

order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish 

that the charity’s auditor are aware of that information. 

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of 

s418 of the Companies Act 2006. 

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of financial information 

included on the charity’s website.  Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the 

preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other 

jurisdictions. 
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED....) 
 
Organisation 
 

The IDS Board of Trustees meets twice a year.  However it is worth noting that a 

governance review is currently being undertaken and this may have implications for the 

future regularity and structure of meetings. The Board has established the following sub-

committees: 

 the Fellowship Review and Promotions Board meets twice a year and is responsible 

for academic oversight of the research Fellowship including approving new 

appointments and reviewing, on a four-yearly basis, existing appointments to the 

Fellowship.  

 the Resources and Audit Committee meets a minimum of three times a year and 

has responsibility for the approval of the annual budget, oversight of finance and 

administrative matters, oversight of strategic HR issues, reviewing the results from 

internal audit work and maintaining an overview of the risk and control environment.  

The Constitution of the Resources and Audit Committee allows for three non-trustee 

members.  There are currently two non-trustee members. 

 the Nominations Committee meets as necessary and is responsible for identifying 

potential Trustee candidates and making recommendations to the Board of 

Trustees on potential appointments.  

 the Remuneration Committee meets as necessary and is responsible for setting 

incremental pay awards for the Director and for assessing the awards to be made 

by the Director to senior staff reporting directly to her. 

 

The day-to-day running of the Institute is delegated to the Director who leads the Strategic 

Leadership Group.  During 2014/2015 it has met monthly and membership comprises the 

Director, the Director of Strategic Operations, the Director of Research, the Director of 

Teaching and Learning and the Director of Communications and Impact. 

Employees 
 

The charity strives to be an equal opportunities employer and aims to ensure that no job 

applicant or employee receives less favourable treatment on the grounds of age, race, 

colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin, gender, marital status, sexual orientation, 

disability, religious belief or similar philosophical belief. 

Related parties 
 

The IDS is based in a building on the University of Sussex site and there are a number of 

shared services. During the year IDS paid £880,000 (2013/14 - £876,000) for services and 

received £1,605,000 (2013/14 - £1,599,000) from the University in respect of tuition fees 

and other income. All amounts were in the normal course of the Institute’s activities. 

The Vice-Chancellor is an ex-officio member of the Board of Trustees. 
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED....) 
 
Related parties (continued....) 
 

The charity participates in two multi employer final salary pension schemes. One of these 

schemes, the University of Sussex Pension and Assurance Scheme (USPAS) has the 

University as the only other employer. The Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) has 

members from approximately 400 organisations. Staff at IDS had been entitled to join one of 

these two schemes based on their salary grading until 1 April 2009 when the USPAS was 

closed to new members. IDS now allow all new staff to join USS. 

Since 1 August 2012 a new five-year Memorandum of Agreement has been in place 

between the Institute and the University of Sussex which sets out the basis of collaboration 

between both parties in the provision of taught and research postgraduate courses. 

Other related party transactions are disclosed in note 15 to the financial statements. 
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Strategic Report 

The Institute is currently transitioning into a new five year strategic period and in the process 

of finalising a new strategy which will be published in Autumn 2015. 

OBJECTIVES 

The objectives of the Institute are: 

 the advancement of education and learning in development; and 

 the improved practice of development through research and the generation of 

appropriate knowledge, knowledge dissemination through communication systems, 

teaching, training and the establishment of direct linkages with policy makers and 

through direct assistance in the building of national and international capacity; and  

 to assist any other such institute in any part of the world whose objects are 

exclusively charitable. 

VISION & MISSION 

The Institute is currently refreshing its vision, structures and strategy to meet the challenges 

of a rapidly-changing world. 

The Institute of Development Studies (IDS) is a leading global institution for development 

research, teaching and learning, and impact and communications, based at the University of 

Sussex. 

Our present vision is a world in which poverty does not exist, social justice prevails and 

economic growth is focused on improving human wellbeing. We believe that research 

knowledge can drive the change that must happen in order for this vision to be realised. 

Founded in 1966, IDS enjoys an international reputation based on the quality of our work 

and our commitment to applying academic skills to real-world challenges. Our theory of 

change is at the heart of what we do. We think that knowledge should be generated by 

sound methodology and in partnership with other development and non-development 

actors. 

As part of the ongoing strategy development process the Institute has sought to: 

 Strengthen the engaged excellence of its work, including fuller integration of cutting-

edge approaches to impact and communications throughout the Institute's research 

and knowledge activities and deepened collaboration with the University of Sussex. 

 Build a more global vision of development studies, with associated shifts of 

emphasis in content and approaches to international partnerships and alliances; 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

VISION & MISSION (continued) 

 Combine thematically-focused work in research and knowledge clusters with 
Institute-wide progress towards a set of major strategic goals, provisionally around 
reducing inequalities, accelerating environmental sustainability, building inclusive 
and safe societies, and harnessing digital opportunities for social justice. 
 

The Institute’s audiences, partners and beneficiaries are diverse. They include local citizens 
and communities, students and alumni, civil society organisations, international and national 
non-government organisations, bilateral and multilateral funders, development practitioners, 
national and local government staff, parliamentarians, academics, and the media. 

REPORT ON PROGRESS AGAINST STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

As outlined above the Institute is currently finalising a new five year strategy which will be 
published in the Autumn of 2015.  Over the course of the last year the Institute has 
restructured and sought to improve its decision making structures and processes.  The 
restructure has been completed and key changes to the organisation include a new smaller, 
nimbler strategic leadership group, a strategic leadership forum which brings together 
managers and convenors from across the newly formed 12 research and knowledge 
clusters and engagement hubs , operational departments and communications and impact 
units and an all staff forum which is a consultative body. In preparation to transition into a 
new strategic period the Institute has refreshed its vision and mission as outlined above and 
begun to frame its work around three new strategic priority areas.  These are reducing 
inequalities, accelerating sustainability and building inclusive and safe societies. 

Specific achievements in relation to these three strategic priority areas are as follows: 

Reducing inequalities and ensuring that the benefits of global economic growth 

achieved in recent years are distributed more evenly and contribute to improved 

livelihoods and wellbeing of communities everywhere 

The West African Ebola epidemic has represented an unprecedented health and 

humanitarian crisis due to the speed of the epidemic’s escalation, the number of people 

affected and its broad geographic scope. IDS has been involved with two major initiatives 

related to both the historical and structural context of the epidemic and the immediate 

international crisis response: 

 the Ebola and Lessons for Development Initiative which involved the publication of 

nine thematic briefing papers, the convening of a high-level launch event hosted by 

the Wellcome Trust, and a coordinated media and communications strategy which 

resulted in coverage on the BBC and the Guardian. 

  the Ebola Response Anthropology Platform (ERAP) which has contributed to 

building a global, collaborative network of social scientists and health researchers 

with the ability to rapidly respond to critical inquiries and research needs. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

REPORT ON PROGRESS AGAINST STRATEGIC PRIORITIES (continued)  

2015 is the year of evaluation and the Centre for Development Impact (CDI) which is based 

at IDS has contributed debates and discourse by launching two issues of the IDS Bulletin on 

impact evaluation which have been well received and accessed. 

CDI also convened a high level event in London as part of the Global Ethics Panel stream of 

work and continues to make a significant contribution to the debate at a time when there is 

growing pressure on politicians and policymakers to demonstrate results and value for 

money and conventional evaluation approaches are being critiqued for lacking in rigour, 

and/or being too narrowly focused and unable to capture complexity. 

IDS’ Rapid Response Briefing (RRB) series has also continued to grow and extend its 

influence and reach.  To coincide with the ten year anniversary of the Indian Ocean 

Tsunami and the launch of the UK Department for International Development’s new 

disability framework, a RRB was published in November 2014 which explored the 

experiences of people with disabilities in emergencies and their access to disaster relief 

efforts and how these could be improved. The briefing’s timely release has led to over 4200 

downloads to date. 

 

Accelerating Sustainability by restructuring economies and societies in a way that 

addresses global demand for resources in an increasingly urbanised world. 

IDS professorial fellow Lyla Mehta was one of six experts that helped produce a landmark 

report from the High Level Panel of Experts (HLPE) which was the first of its kind to bring 

together water, food security and nutrition.  

 
The report was launched on 15 May at the Food and Agriculture Organisation in Rome.  
There were nearly 140 participants from governments, civil society and the private sector. 
There was significant coverage of the report, including within the Guardian and El Periodico 
and Lyla Mehta in particular was cited in SciDev and other outlets. IDS also held two well 
attended roundtables on green transformations at the Labour Party and Conservative Party 
political conferences in 2014 which brought together senior representatives from the 
respective political parties with sustainability experts to discuss how green transformations 
could be accelerated both globally and locally in the UK, and the potential for mutual 
learning within and between countries. 
  

This engagement with UK parliamentarians and political parties was further extended when 

IDS jointly hosted a meeting “Making Green Transformations a Reality in 2015” with the All 

Party Parliamentary Group for Trade Out of Poverty and the All Party Parliamentary Group 

for Debt, Aid and Trade on accelerating progress towards sustainable economies and 

societies.  This was part of the Driving Private Sector for Public Good series that IDS co-

hosted in the UK parliament. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

REPORT ON PROGRESS AGAINST STRATEGIC PRIORITIES (continued)  

In February 2015, the STEPS Centre launched the book The Politics of Green 

Transformations, edited by Ian Scoones, Melissa Leach and Peter Newell at a high profile 

event in London. 

The quality and impact of IDS’ work as part of the Future Agricultures Consortium (FAC), an 
Africa-based research network which focuses on analysing and informing debates on the 
political economy of agricultural policy processes in Africa, was also recognised and 
awarded an A* by the UK Department for International Development (DFID), following a 
comprehensive, independent evaluation of the programme in strengthening discussions and 
supporting improved policies and programmes for agricultural growth and poverty reduction 
in the region.  

Building inclusive and safe societies where citizens feel protected against threats 

from conflict as well as environmental, economic, political and social shocks, and 

that they have a stake in the governance of the communities in which they live. 

Why did thousands of people in dozens of countries take to the streets when world food 

prices spiked in 2008 and 2011? In a uniquely timed project, IDS researchers interrogated 

this moment of historical rupture in the global food system through comparative analysis of 

Bangladesh, India, Kenya and Mozambique. The report stimulated rich debate when IDS 

joined the UK All Party Parliamentary Groups for Agriculture and Food for Development and 

Debt, Aid and Trade in November 2014 to convene a high-level discussion with 

policymakers, practitioners and academics on whether food riots are the surest route to 

securing the right to food in the 21st century.  

The research and engagement activities led to timely and interesting debates (on and off 

line) and media coverage, including coverage in AllAfrica and a series of articles in India’s 

science and environment magazine Down to Earth.  

As part of the RRB series, Addressing-sexual-violence-in-and-beyond-the-warzone, urges 

world leaders to focus their attention on the multiple forms of sexual violence that occur in 

all conflict and conflict-affected settings, not just on its use as a ‘weapon of war’. The 

briefing was released to coincide with the UK Government’s Global Summit on Ending 

Sexual Violence in Conflict chaired by the Foreign Secretary and Angelina Jolie, Special 

Envoy for the UN High Commissioner for Refugees. The Summit was the largest gathering 

ever brought together on the subject, with 1,700 delegates and 123 country delegations 

including 79 Ministers. Feedback on the briefing from the UK Government / Foreign and 

Commonwealth Office team who organised the Summit was very positive and IDS 

representatives were invited to participate in a number of sessions at the conference. Since 

its timely release the briefing has received 4000 downloads and been cited in the 

Economist.  

The Power, Violence, Citizenship and Agency is an IDS-led action research programme 
working with activists in Colombia, Egypt, Kenya, South Sudan, Zimbabwe to explore the 
role and potential of citizen agency in driving positive change in conflict-affected areas, and 
to understand whether and how this can be supported. The programme brought together 
experts and policy makers to discuss these issues at a high-level event in London early in 
2015. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 
 
FUTURE PLANS 
 

The Institute will enter into a new five year strategic period in 2015 and will launch its new 

five year strategy which will focus on engaged excellence and responding and contributing 

to solutions to address three defining global challenges - reducing inequalities, accelerating 

sustainability and building inclusive and safe societies.  The strategy will set out how IDS 

will contribute to a new global framing of development and ensure that it is well-positioned to 

thrive in a rapidly changing world and funding environment. 

The Institute will look to maintain its relationships with key funders and partners, and 

continue to build on ongoing efforts to do this such as the recent signing of the MOU with 

the DRC in China to develop new ones 

Teaching and learning will remain an integral part of the Institute’s activity and IDS will look 

to increase student numbers and continue to discuss closer collaboration with the University 

of Sussex which not only has the potential to improve its student offer but also its offer to 

funders.  IDS will continue to build on its successful programme of professional 

development courses. 

The Institute will look to consolidate its current financial position with the aim of maintaining 

and building upon current levels of income and academic activity.  The restructure process 

will aid this process and ensure the highest quality academic outputs that demonstrate both 

real world impact and value for money for funders 

In 2016 IDS will celebrate its 50th anniversary and this will provide an exciting opportunity to 

build on its global legacy and create an Institute that will continue to inform development 

discourse, policy and practice in the next 50 years. 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 

Income and expenditure  

The Institute recorded a net income surplus of £888k for the year compared with a surplus 

in 2013/14 of £1,956k, on the basis of the accounting policies explained in note 1. This 

comprised a net income surplus on unrestricted funds of £822k, which is added to the 

Institute’s free reserves (as defined under the Reserves Policy) and an increase of £66k to 

the Institute’s restricted reserves. We have assumed a significant amount of the unrestricted 

surplus will need to be set aside to ensure the Institute has adequate resources to meet 

future potential pension liabilities, while the rest will help the Institute prepare itself for the 

dynamic, increasingly competitive environment in which we operate.    
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 
 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR (CONTINUED....) 

Total income for the year was £20.6m, compared to £21.7m in 2013/14; a decrease of 

£1.1m (5.0%) over the previous year. A large proportion of IDS’s commissioned studies, 

research and knowledge services income is project-specific restricted funding - £10.3m in 

the year (2013/14 - £12.7m). Much of this funding is received in advance but is required by 

the Charity SORP to be included as income at the time of receipt rather than deferred to 

future periods even if expenditure will be incurred in those periods. The value of restricted 

programme funding received but not expended prior to 31/03/2015, and which does not 

form part of the charity’s available reserves, was £3.1m (2013/14 - £3m).  The decrease in 

surplus compared to 2013/14 primarily relates to less restricted income being received in 

advance of it being used. 

Unrestricted commissioned studies, research and knowledge services income amounted to 

£8.3m, compared to £7m in 2013/14.  

Teaching income was in line with 2013/14 at £1.5m.  Total expenditure remained consistent 

with last year at £19.7m (2013/14 - £19.7m). Expenditure on commissioned studies, 

research and knowledge increased by £0.2m to £17.8m (2013/14 - £17.6m).  Teaching 

expenditure decreased by £0.1m to £1.3m (2013/14 - £1.4m). 

Under the charity’s memorandum and articles of association no part of the income or 
property of the charity can be distributed to the members. 
 
Balance sheet 

Current Assets totalled £12m (2013/14 - £11.3m) with £3.9m (2013/14 - £3.9m) held as 

Current Asset Investments. Total reserves were £10.7m (2013/14 - £9.8m) consisting of 

£7.6m (2013/14 - £6.8m) unrestricted and £3.1m (2013/14 - £3m) restricted.   

Reserves policy 

The aim of IDS’s Reserves Policy is to ensure that its ongoing and future activities are 
reasonably protected from unexpected short term variances in income and expenditure. 
 
The Board of Trustees reviews the level of reserves on an annual basis in line with its 
Reserves Policy. 
 
Minimum reserve:  it is the Board’s view that £2.5m is required to ensure the work of the 
organisation can continue without disruption in adverse circumstances.  This amount has 
been calculated after reviewing the organisation’s risk register and determining the greatest 
threats to income, expenditure and assets.  
 
Designated funds:  these funds are designated based on planned activity in IDS’s financial 
plan.  The aim of this activity is to help the organisation achieve its long term strategic 
objectives.  The aim and use of each designated fund is set out in the notes to the financial 
statements.  At the end of 2014/15 we had a total of £3.6m designated funds (2013/14 - 
£3.5m). 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 
 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR (CONTINUED....) 

Restricted funds:  these funds are used in accordance with the specific restrictions imposed 
by the funders.  These funds are set out in the notes to the financial statements.  At the end 
of 2014/15 we had a total of £3.1m restricted funds (2013/14 - £3m). 
 
At the end of 2014/15 we had a total of £4m free reserves (2013/14 - £3.3m).  £1.5m will be 
designated once the new strategy has been developed and will be used to support its 
delivery. 
 
Investment policy  
 

The overriding principle guiding the investment of surplus cash balances is the preservation 

of the capital value of the Institute’s resources.  

The Institute’s investments are managed by Royal London Asset Management Limited, and 

investment performance is regularly reviewed by the Trustees. The objective for 

investments is to achieve the best possible return whilst minimising risk. The Trustees have 

continued in 2014/15 with the policy agreed in 2007/08 to use only fixed interest instruments 

for investment purposes. 

Using agreed instruments a return of £28k (2013/14 - £22k) was achieved in 2014/15.  

PRINCIPAL RISKS  

The Trustees are responsible for maintaining a sound system of internal financial control to 

safeguard the charity’s assets. 

The systems of internal control are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 

assurance against material misstatement or loss. The charity has established an ongoing 

process for identifying, evaluating and managing the charity’s key risks and systems that 

have been established to mitigate those risks. 

In particular there are clear procedures for: 

 identifying and monitoring key strategic risks;  

 evaluating research projects including detailed appraisal and authorisation of 

proposals and post completion research outputs, and  

 financial accounting and management reporting.  

The Resources and Audit Committee, on behalf of the Trustees, keeps under constant 

review the major strategic and operational risks the Institute faces and the systems and 

procedures in place to mitigate such risks. The Committee is supported in this work through 

a regular programme of internal audit which is supported by Crowe Clark Whitehill.  Internal 

audit findings are reported directly to the Resources & Audit Committee and Trustees. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

 

PRINCIPAL RISKS (CONTINUED....) 

Financial risk management 

Financial risk management covers areas such as price risk, exchange risk, credit control 

risk, liquidity and interest rate cash flow risk. Some of this risk is covered within the Finance 

policies and procedures and some is encapsulated within the overall IDS risk framework 

matrix under the operational control of the risk management group. Each year, the 

Resources and Audit Committee considers a report that details major areas of financial 

strategy and progress in addressing key financial issues.  

The key risks IDS believes it needs to be aware of and manage are the following: 

 IDS’s relationship with the University of Sussex is broad ranging.  The relationship 

is strong and positive and IDS must ensure this is maintained. 

 IDS relies on key strategic funding relationships.  IDS must maintain these while 

also seeking out new relationships. 

 IDS’s financial position is healthy, however, the need to re-finance several key 

research programmes over the next few years has the potential to place a strain on 

reserves. 

 IDS has adequate financial resources and is well placed to manage the business 

risks.  IDS’s planning process includes financial projections, has taken into 

consideration the current economic climate and its potential impact on the various 

sources of income and planned expenditure.  IDS believe that there are no material 

uncertainties that call into doubt the charity’s ability to continue.  The accounts have 

therefore been prepared on the basis that the charity is a going concern 

DEMONSTRATING THE VALUE AND IMPACT OF IDS’S RESEARCH 

IDS aims to produce high quality engaged research which is relevant and accessible to 

those in a position to use it to make a difference in the world, and that demonstrates value 

for money. 

Quality 

 

IDS’s research activity is subject to formal peer review and scrutiny to test its quality and to 

demonstrate its value and impact. This includes scrutiny via the work of the Fellowship 

Review and Promotion Board, which reviews the performance of each research Fellow on a 

four-yearly cycle and which includes external senior peers; and also extensive and 

demanding scrutiny by funders. Many of the contracts IDS receives are awarded on the 

basis of open competition.  Almost without exception, contracts include appropriately 

demanding expectations for reporting and dissemination and requirements for 

accountability.   
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

DEMONSTRATING THE VALUE AND IMPACT OF IDS’S RESEARCH (Continued) 

As mentioned above, the quality and impact of IDS’ work as part of the Future Agricultures 

Consortium (FAC), an Africa-based research network which focuses on analysing and 

informing debates on the political economy of agricultural policy processes in Africa, was 

also recognised and awarded an A* by the UK Department for International Development 

(DFID), following a comprehensive, independent evaluation of the programme in 

strengthening discussions and supporting improved policies and programmes for 

agricultural growth and poverty reduction in the region.  

The University of Sussex was ranked first for development studies in the world by the QS 

World University Rankings reflecting the academic reputation, quality, impact and range of 

international development research undertaken and courses delivered by departments and 

organisations across the Sussex campus including IDS.    

 

Impact 

 

Engaged excellence is central to all that we do at IDS, and measuring our impact through a 

range of indicators is critical for our own learning and evolution and also to demonstrate 

impact and value for money to our funders.  

Impact and evaluation are much discussed and contested concepts within the development 

community and the Centre for Development Impact launched in March 2014 continues to 

make a significant contribution to this discourse.  It has published two IDS Bulletins over the 

course of this year and held a high profile event in London for experts and policy makers.  

As part of its UK Department for International Development funded Accountable Grant 

programme, IDS has also undertaken a piece of research looking at how research 

messages are communicated in online spaces and how their influence can be tracked. 

IDS continues to actively contribute to development debates within the UK and has provided 

both written and oral evidence to a number of UK Parliament Select Committee inquiries 

that have taken place.  IDS Director Melissa Leach gave oral evidence to the International 

Development Select Committee’s inquiry on Beyond Aid and IDS organised a delegation of 

Chinese officials from MOFCOM and leading academic institutions to meet with UK 

parliamentarians to discuss the partnership between the UK and China in addressing global 

development challenges. 

IDS also hosted speeches by the Secretary of State for International Development, the 

Shadow Secretary of State for International Development and a cross party political panel in 

the run up to the UK General Election.  All of which were well attended (in person and 

online) and provided an opportunity for staff, students and the broader development 

community to hear more from the political parties on their views on the UK’s role on the 

global stage. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 
 
ENSURING THAT BENEFITS ARE WIDELY DISSEMINATED  
 

The Institute continues to invest significantly in communicating its work, its partners’ work 

and development knowledge more broadly externally, to ensure that they are widely and 

freely accessible to diverse and globally distributed audiences. 

Free access to knowledge and learning is at the heart of IDS values and approach, and we 

are currently in the process of finalising our Open Access policy to reflect this. IDS’ open 

access repository ‘Open Docs’ passed the impressive milestone of one million downloads 

this year.  IDS will also re-launch its flagship publication the IDS Bulletin as a gold open 

access publication in 2016. 

As well as delivering 7 world class MA programmes and a PhD programme, IDS expertise is 

being shared in a number of innovative ways as part of its programme of  professional 

development courses  that reach out to busy development professionals and policymakers, 

in some cases, in situ.  

Co-constructing, cutting across disciplines and working in partnership is central to IDS’ 

approach to producing and engaging knowledge.  It is committed to applying its knowledge 

to real global development challenges such as reducing inequalities, accelerating 

sustainability and building inclusive and safe societies. As well as working with other 

academic institutions IDS also works closely with community and NGO activists, develops 

tools, methods and guidance that are context relevant. 

IDS Research Associate Robert Chambers first developed Participatory Methods some 20 

years ago, and it has since become a landmark tool for inclusive development. A new 

dedicated website – with listings for the 5,000-plus publications in the IDS Participatory 

Methods Resource Centre – will now offer practical support, activities, resources, events 

and reflections for people using participatory methods. 

IDS has an extensive range of global networks and communications channels.  It now has 

over 140,000 facebook fans, the majority of which are in India and the UK, and approaching 

40,000 twitter followers.  

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

The Institute aims to explore solutions to global challenges including inequality, 

sustainability and inclusivity and safety through the creation of innovative and rigorous 

research, communication and impacts work and teaching and learning.  In doing so it hopes 

to improve the lives and wellbeing of the most vulnerable and marginalised people. 

The Trustees have had due regard to the Charity Commission’s general guidance on public 

benefit when considering the Institute’s objectives and planning its activities. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

PUBLIC BENEFIT (CONTINUED....) 

Specifically, the Institute carries out its charitable objectives through: 

 collaborative research in partnership with individuals and organisations often from 

Southern countries which ensures that the voices of the South are heard in debates 

about the direction and content of development research; 

 a vibrant, acclaimed and high-demand teaching programme, sharing and 

constructing ideas across disciplines and enabling post graduate students and 

researchers to access and engage with those in the world of development and 

beyond and to make a real difference to development practice; and 

 contributing to change by communicating, influencing and sharing information to 

help people to understand and make sense of the complexities and realities of 

poverty and inequality and ways in which these can be addressed effectively.  

By focussing on these areas the Institute aims to support: 

 the benefits of economic growth being more evenly distributed and enjoyed  

 a global framing of development that is about positive change for everyone 

everywhere 

 the restructure of economies and societies to be more sustainable 

 the building of inclusive and safe societies where citizens have a real stake in the 

governance of their communities and addressing issues of conflict and 

environmental, political, economic and social shocks. 

To help ensure that the Institute’s work is properly informed by the needs, experiences and 

views of the target beneficiaries and users of its work, IDS: 

 conducts much of its research and knowledge work in partnership with individuals 

and organisations from southern countries;  

 carries out regular assessments of our impact, including through the views of our 

stakeholders;  

 carries out regular teaching reviews to ensure the continued relevance and quality 

of the Teaching programmes; 

 draws on its alumni association to sustain a global network of development 

professionals and practitioners who take a lifelong interest in the Institute and share 

their experience and expertise within the development community and wider world 

as well as the Institute; and 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED....) 

PUBLIC BENEFIT (CONTINUED....) 

 ensures that its Board of Trustees includes independent members from Southern 

countries and experts in development thinking, policy-making and practice. 

Examples of IDS’s contribution to public benefit in 2014/2015 have been included 

throughout this report.  Some of the key achievements in 2014/2015 which demonstrate 

public benefit include: 

 Continued to increase access to its courses by offering a number of scholarships. 

 Launched the African Universities’ Research Approaches programme (AURA) that 

seeks to strengthen research and teaching practices in Sub-Saharan Africa. 

 Set up an online platform and published new research that has contributed to the 

global response to the Ebola Crisis 

 Committed to making its flagship publication the IDS Bulletin a gold open access 

publication 

 Influenced government policy across a number of issues and countries. 

 

 

 

E Maddison 

Company Secretary 

Approved by the Trustees on: 7th July 2015
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of The Institute of Development Studies 

We have audited the financial statements of The Institute of Development Studies for the 

year ended 31 March 2015 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the 

Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement and the related notes numbered 1 to 15.  

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable 

law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice). 

This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance 

with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006.  Our audit work has been undertaken 

so that we might state to the charitable company’s members those matters we are required 

to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent 

permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 

charitable company and the charitable company’s members as a body, for our audit work, 

for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of Trustees and auditor 

As explained more fully in the statement of Trustees’ responsibilities set out in the Trustees’ 

report, the Trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes 

of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for 

being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. 

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in 

accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).  

Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards 

for Auditors. 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment 

of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the charitable company’s 

circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the trustees; and the overall 

presentation of the financial statements.  

In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Strategic report and 

the Trustees’ Annual Report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial 

statements and to identify any information that is apparently materially incorrect based on, 

or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the 

audit.  If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we 

consider the implications for our report.  
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Opinion on financial statements 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 31 

March 2015 and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its 

income and expenditure, for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally 

Accepted Accounting Practice; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 

2006. 

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion the information given in the Strategic report and the Trustees Annual  Report 

for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the 

financial statements. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 

2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

adequate accounting records have not been kept; or 

the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.  

 

 

Nicola May 

Senior Statutory Auditor 

For and on behalf of  

Crowe Clark Whitehill  

Statutory Auditor 

London 
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Unrestricted 

funds 

  
Restricted 

funds 

 2015 
Total 

funds 

 2014 
Total 
funds 

 

 

  Note
s 
 

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 

            
            
Income and expenditure            

Incoming resources            

Incoming resources from 
generated 
funds 

           

. Voluntary income     -  31  31  8 

. Investment income   2  28  -  28  22 

            

Incoming resources from 
charitable 
activities 

           

. Commissioned studies and 
research  

  1  8,289  10,310  18,599  19,789 

. Tuition fees      1,536  -  1,536  1,475 

. Publications, communications, 
  catering and accommodation 

     
381 

  
- 

  
381 

  
377 

Total incoming resources     10,234  10,341  20,575  21,671 

            

Resources expended            

Costs of Generating Funds            

. Costs of generating voluntary 
income 

    84  -  84  70 

Charitable activities            

. Commissioned studies and 
research 

    7,576  10,215  17,791  17,587 

. Teaching costs     1,338  28  1,366  1,442 

. Publications, catering and  
  accommodation 

  
 

   
414 

  
- 

  
414 

  
590 

Governance costs     32  -  32  26 

Total resources expended    3  9,444  10,243  19,687  19,715 

            

Net incoming resources before 
transfers 

    790  98  888  1,956 

            

Gross transfers between funds   12  32  (32)  —  - 

Net income     822  66  888  1,956 

            

Fund balances at 1 April 2014     6,760  3,020  9,780  7,824 
           

Balances carried forward             

at 31 March 2015     7,582  3,086  10,668  9,780 

There is no difference between the net income stated above and the historical cost 
equivalent.  All of the charity’s activities derived from continuing operations during the above 
two financial periods. 

The charity has no recognised gains and losses other than those shown above and 

therefore no separate statement of total recognised gains and losses has been presented. 
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Notes 

  
2015 

£’000 

  
2015 

£’000 

  
2014 
£’000 

  
2014 
£’000 

          
Fixed assets          

Tangible assets 7    2,200    2,141 

          

Current assets          

Debtors  8  5,294    5,892   

Current asset investments 9  3,903    3,904   

Short Term Deposits   100    650   

Cash at bank and in hand   2,728    889   

   12,025    11,335   

Creditors: amounts falling due          

within one year 10  (3,484)    (3,579)   

Net current assets     8,541    7,756 

          

Creditors: amounts falling due 
after one year 

 

11 

    

(73) 

    

(117) 

           

Total net assets      10,668    9,780 

          

Represented by:          

Funds  12         

Income funds:          

Unrestricted funds          

. General funds   3,980    3,294   

. Designated funds   3,602    3,466   

     7,582    6,760 

Restricted funds     3,086    3,020 

     10,668    9,780 

Approved by the Trustees  

and signed on their behalf by:  

 

J Kydd       M Pitts                                            

Trustee                                               Trustee 

Company registration number 877338 (England and Wales) 

Approved on:  7th July 2015



Cash flow statement  Year to 31 March 2015   

 The Institute of Development Studies    27 

 

  
Notes 

 2015 
£’000 

 2014 
£’000 

      
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from the Institute’s activities A  1,627  2,764 

      

Return on investments      

Interest received   28  22 

      

Capital expenditure and financial investment      

Purchase of tangible fixed assets   (367)  (292) 

      

Cash inflow/(outflow) before use of liquid resources   1,288  2,494 

      

Management of liquid resources      

(Increase)/decrease in short term deposits   550  (650) 

(Purchase) of current asset investments   (1,050)  (5,449) 

Sale of current asset investments   1,051  3,150 

(Increase)/decrease in current asset investments   551  (2,949) 

      

(Decrease)/increase in cash B  1,839  (455) 

Cash balances at 1 April 2014 B  889  1,344 

      

Cash balances at 31 March 2015 B  2,728  889 

 Notes to the cash flow statement for the year to 31 March 2015 

A Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash outflow from the Institute’s 

activities 

   
2015 

£’000 

  
2014 
£’000 

     
Net movement in funds   888  1,956 

Investment income  (28)  (22) 

Loss on disposal of fixed assets  9  11 

Depreciation  299  358 

Decrease in debtors  598  828 

Decrease in creditors   (139)  (367) 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from the Institute’s activities  1,627  2,764 

B Analysis of changes in cash 

     At 
 1 April 
 2014 
 £’000 

  
 Cash 
 flows 
 £’000 

  At 
 31 March 
 2015 
 £’000 

         
Cash at bank and in hand    889  1,839  2,728 
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Basis of preparation  

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under the 
historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of the current asset investments, 
and in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards and the 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP 2005) on Accounting and Reporting by 
Charities. 
 
Income 

Incoming resources are recognised when the Institute becomes entitled to the income and 

the amount can be measured with reasonable certainty. 

Incoming resources receivable under contracts for services provided are recognised to the 

extent that the relevant work has been performed. Income received in advance of work 

performed is deferred.   

Grant income is recognised in full when the Institute becomes entitled to the income. 

Investment income is recognised when receivable. 
 
Expenditure  

All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under 

headings that aggregate all costs related to that category. Where costs cannot be directly 

attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis 

consistent with the use of resources. Central overhead costs are allocated to operational 

functions on the basis of their use of central support services. 

 Governance costs are the costs associated with the governance arrangements of the 

charity which relate to the general running of the charity as opposed to those costs 

associated with charitable activity. Included within this category are costs associated 

with the strategic as opposed to day-to-day management of the charity’s activities. 

 Support costs, which include the central office functions such as general 

management, payroll administration, budgeting and accounting, information 

technology, human resources, and financing are allocated across the categories of 

charitable expenditure. The basis of the cost allocation is explained in note 4 to the 

financial statements. 

Incentive scheme 
Any payments due to staff under incentive schemes are provided for as research costs in 
the financial year in which they are earned.  The amounts are not disclosed as staff costs 
until the financial year in which they are paid. 
 
Foreign currencies  
Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of 
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are 
translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction for income 
received and at the closing rate for the month in which other transactions take place. 
Exchange differences are taken into account in the net movement in funds. 
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Tangible fixed assets and depreciation  
Tangible fixed assets are included at cost and only furniture and equipment greater than 
£500 are capitalised. 
   

Where specific grants and donations are received for capital expenditure these are 

included as a restricted fund.  Where capital expenditure is otherwise funded, amounts 

equal to payments made and capitalised net of depreciation during each period are 

transferred from the income and expenditure account to the designated capital fund. 

Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost of all tangible fixed assets by equal 

annual instalments over their estimated useful lives. 

The periods generally applicable are: 

 Leasehold buildings  - period to 2029 

 Furniture and equipment - 5 years 

 Library materials  - 10 years 

The depreciation method for library materials has been revised in this financial year.  In 

previous years the annual purchase of library materials was assumed to be consistent and 

depreciation was charged at an amount equivalent to the level of purchases in that year.  

A base net book value was maintained to reflect the value of the core stock of materials to 

the Institute.  From 1st April 2014 the policy has altered to write down the cost of the library 

materials over an estimated useful life of ten years.  As this is a change in estimation 

method and not policy there is no prior year adjustment. 

Current asset investments 
Investments are included at closing bid value at the balance sheet date.  Any gain or loss 
on revaluation is included in the statement of financial activities. 
 
Contributions to pension funds 
The charity participates in two pension schemes, the Universities Superannuation Scheme 
(USS), and the University of Sussex Pension and Assurance Scheme, (USPAS). Both 
schemes are multi-employer defined benefit pension schemes providing benefits based on 
final pensionable pay. The assets of each scheme are held separately from those of the 
charity. The charity is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of 
the schemes on a consistent and reasonable basis and therefore, as required by FRS 17 
‘Retirement benefits’, accounts for the schemes as if they were defined contribution 
schemes. As a result, the amount charged to the statement of financial activities 
represents the contributions payable to the schemes in respect of the accounting period. 
 
Fund accounting  

Restricted funds are to be used for specific purposes laid down by the donor. Expenditure 

for those purposes is charged to the fund, together with a fair allocation of overheads and 

support costs. 

Unrestricted funds are incoming resources received or generated for expenditure on the 

general objectives of the charity. 

Designated funds are unrestricted funds, which have been designated for specific 

purposes by the Trustees. 
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1 Commissioned studies and research and Knowledge Services 

Commissioned studies and research and knowledge services income was received in the 

following areas of activity: 

   
2015 
Total 
£’000 

  
2014 
Total 
£’000 

     
Accountable Grant  2,859  3,024 

Business & Markets  322  375 

Cities  614  396 

Conflict & Violence  564  736 

Digital  137  58 

Gender & Sexuality  355  1,003 

Governance  2,206  1,652 

Green Transformation  351  316 

Health & Nutrition  4,141  4,127 

Knowledge Mobilisation & Impact  636  893 

Open Knowledge & Digital Services  1,564  1,574 

Participation  692  1,254 

Power & popular Politics  1,046  1,108 

Resource Politics  2,328  2,007 

Rural Futures  784  1,266 

Total Commissioned Studies and Research  18,599  19,789 

 
a) Commissioned studies and research and Knowledge Services income includes the 
following values for accountable grants awarded by UK Aid – The Department for 
International Development: 

PO 4005473 Accountable Grant: Strengthening Evidence 
–based Policy 

 

£2,858,851 

 

PO 
40087409 

 

African Universities Research Approaches 
(AURA) Capacity Development Programme 

Evidence review and case studies of Civil 
Society 

£111,293 

 

PO 
40081640 

 

Organisation development cooperation and 
Mexico High Level Meeting engagement 

£91,011 

PO 
40018186 

Future Agricultures Consortium Phase II £219,451 

PO 
40068342 

Global Open Knowledge Hub £1,502,817 

PO 5114 

 

International Centre for Tax and 
Development 

£963,079 

 

b) Commissioned studies and research income includes £28,381 for Hunger Reduction 
and Climate Change Adaptation awarded by Irish Aid, £58,223 for Reducing Poverty in the 
first 18 years of life, awarded by ESRC and £46,964 for Burundi Graduate Programme 
Evaluation, awarded by Concern.  
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2 Investment income  

  2015 
Total 
£’000 

 2014 
Total 
£’000 

     
Interest receivable on certificates of deposit  28  22  

3 Analysis of total resources expended 

   Direct 
 costs 
 £’000 

  Support 
 costs 
 £’000 

  2015 
 Total 
 £’000 

  2014 
 Total 
 £’000 

         
Costs of Generating Funds         

. Costs of generating voluntary income  84  -  84  70 

Charitable activities         

. Commissioned studies and research  15,454  2,337  17,791  17,587 

. Teaching costs  1,025  341  1,366  1,442 

. Publications, catering and 
accommodation 

 329  85  414  590 

Governance costs  32  —  32  26 

  16,924  2,763  19,687  19,715 

 

4 Support costs  

       2015
 Total 
 £’000 

  2014 
 Total 
 £’000 

         
Premises      382  371 

Communications      293  299 

Director’s office      463  370 

Finance, Computer and Technical 
support 

     631  791 

Human resources       432  437 

Depreciation      205  198 

Other Costs      357  716 

      2,763  3,182 

Central support costs are all allocated by income generated by each activity. 

  

Resources expended include:  2015 
Total 
£’000 

 2014 
Total 
£’000 

     
Auditor’s remuneration     

. audit services     

 - financial statements audit (current year)  19  15 

 - financial statements audit (prior year)  -  1 

 - other audit services  7  14 

. non audit services   3  - 



Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 March 2015  

 

 The Institute of Development Studies    32 

5 Staff and Trustees 

  2015 
Total 
£’000 

 2014 
Total 
£’000 

     
Staff costs during the year:     

Wages and salaries  8,332  8,285 

Social security costs  686  686 

Other pension costs  1,425  1,397 

Redundancy costs  74  - 

  10,517  10,368 

The average number of employees of the charity, excluding the Trustees who are not also 

paid employees, during the year was 201 (2014 – 212). The emoluments of higher paid 

employees (including those Trustees who are employees of the Institute) fell within the 

following ranges: 

  2015 
Number 

 2014 
Number 

     
£60,000 to £70,000  5  10 

£70,001 to £80,000  6  3 

£80,001 to £90,000  2  3 

£90,001 to £100,000  1  1 

£130,001 to £140,000  1  1 

  15  18 

The pension contributions of the higher paid employees, who were all members of a 

pension scheme to which the charity contributes, amounted to £155,000 (2014 - 

£190,000). 

The emoluments of the higher paid employees include any amounts paid as part of the 

settlement of the Accumulated Time Fund and the Accumulated Individual Surplus.  This 

has resulted in the number of higher paid staff rising from 10 in 2013 to 18 in 2014 and 15 

in 2015.  If the amounts paid as part of these incentive schemes were not included then 

the number of higher paid staff would have been 10. 

The Trustees received no remuneration for their services as Trustees. In accordance with 

Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association, Trustees who are also employees received 

remuneration for their services as employees. 

The aggregate emoluments of those Trustees who are also employees of the Institute 

were £255,000 (2014 - £253,000) whilst they were Trustees. The Institute paid £35,000 

(2014 - £38,000) pension contributions on their behalf to one of the charity’s defined 

benefit pension schemes. 

The emoluments of the highest paid Trustee were £130,000 (2014 - £130,000), and the 

accrued annual pension at 31 March 2015 was £32,206 (2014 - £22,964); the maximum 

accrued lump sum was £96,620 (2014 - £68,893). 
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5 Staff and Trustees (Continued) 

During the year ended 31 March 2015, 11 Trustees (2014 – 12 Trustees) were reimbursed 

expenses amounting to a total of £10,000 (2014 - £16,000) for travelling to attend 

Trustees’ meetings. 

6 Taxation 

The charity is a registered charity and therefore is not liable for income tax or corporation 

tax on income derived from its charitable activities, as it falls within the various exemptions 

available to registered charities. 

 

7 Tangible fixed assets 

   
 Leasehold 
 building 
 £’000 

  Furniture 
 and 
 equipment 
 £’000 

  
 Library 
 materials 
 £’000 

  
  
 Total 
 £’000 

         
Cost          

At 1 April 2014  2,370  3,519  2,078  7,967 

Additions  109  125  133  367 

Disposals  -  (87)  -  (87) 

At 31 March 2015  2,479  3,557  2,211  8,247 

         

Depreciation         

At 1 April 2014  1,225  3,316  1,285  5,826 

Charge for the year  99  106  94  299 

Eliminated on disposal  -  (78)  -  (78) 

At 31 March 2015  1,324  3,344  1,379  6,047 

         

Net book values         

At 31 March 2015  1,155  213  832  2,200 

At 31 March 2014  1,145  203  793  2,141 

The charity has an agreement with the University of Sussex for the occupation of the 

buildings until 2068. The charity is depreciating the buildings over the period until 2029 as 

this corresponds to the period covered by an agreement with the University of Sussex as 

regards certain occupancy rights. 

8 Debtors 

  2015 
£’000 

 2014 
£’000 

     
Amounts falling due within one year:     

Sales ledger balances  3,495  4,449 

Prepayments and other debtors   1,799  1,443 

  5,294  5,892 
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9 Current asset investments 

    Total 
£’000 

     
Balance at 1 April 2014    3,904 

Additions    1,050 

Disposals at book value     (1,050) 

Loss during the year    (1) 

Balance at 31 March 2015    3,903 

 

  2015 
£’000 

 2014 
£’000 

     
Investments at market value comprised      

Listed UK fixed interest deposits  3,903  3,904 

 

10 Creditors:  amounts falling due within one year 

   
2015 

£’000 

  
2014 
£’000 

     
Amount due to University of Sussex  96  - 

Commissioned studies – unrestricted deferred income  1,005  749 

Closed accumulated time fund  102  151 

Accruals and other creditors  2,150  2,572 

Social security and other taxes  131  107 

  3,484  3,579 

       Reconciliation of movement unrestricted deferred income 

    Total 
£’000 

     
Balance at 1 April 2014    749 

Movement during the year    256 

Balance at 31 March 2015    1,005 

 

11 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 

   
2015 

£’000 

  
2014 
£’000 

     
Closed accumulated time fund  32  92 

Accruals and other creditors  41  25 

  73  117 
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12 Funds  

   At 
 1 April 
 2014 
 £’000 

  
 Incoming 
 resources 
 £’000 

  
Resources 
 expended 
 £’000 

  
 
 Transfers 
 £’000 

  At 
 31 March 
 2015
 £’000 

           
Unrestricted funds           

Designated           

Capital fund (represented 
by tangible fixed assets) 

  
1,905 

  
- 

  
- 

  
80 

  
1,985 

Strategic development 
fund 

 250  -  (19)  19  250 

Building development 
fund 

 100  -  -  -  100 

Closed accumulated time 
fund 

  
191 

  
- 

  

- 

  
(24) 

  
167 

Pension fund  1,000  -  -  80  1,080 

Scholarship fund  20  -  -  -  20 

  3,466  -  (19)  155  3,602 

           

General funds           

Income and expenditure 
account 

  
3,294 

  
10,234 

  
(9,425) 

  
(123) 

  
3,980 

Total unrestricted funds  6,760  10,234  (9,444)  32  7,582 

           

Restricted funds  

Irish Aid 

  

506 

  

28 

  

(419) 

    

115 

Other research projects  2,189  10,282  (9,793)  -  2,678 

Deferred income 
(represented by tangible 
fixed assets) 

  
236 

  

- 

  

- 

  
(17) 

  
219 

Dudley Seers memorial 
fund 

 41  -  -  -  41 

Gordon White memorial 
fund 

 1  -  -  -  1 

Hans Singer memorial 
fund 

 32  -  -  (15)  17 

Alumni donation fund  15  31  (31)  -  15 

           

Total restricted funds  3,020  10,341  (10,243)  (32)  3,086 

           

Total funds   9,780  20,575  (19,687)  -  10,668 

 

Analysis of net assets between funds 

  Unrestricte
d 
 funds 
 £’000 

  Restricted 
 funds 
 £’000 

 Total 
funds 
£’000 

       
Tangible fixed assets  1,981  219  2,200 

Net current assets  5,674  2,867  8,541 

Creditors due in more than 1 year  (73)  —  (73) 

Total net assets  7,582  3,086  10,668 
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12 Funds (Continued) 
 
Designated funds 
The designated funds represent monies that have been set aside by the Trustees for 
specific purposes, as follows: 
 
Capital fund 
This is used to account for the purchase and depreciation of tangible fixed assets when 
they are purchased out of general income of the Institute. Amounts are transferred to or 
from capital fund so that the balance of the capital fund plus the deferred income reserve 
is equal to the net book value of tangible fixed assets. During the year ended 31 March 
2015 £80k was transferred from the income and expenditure account to the capital 
account in respect of the increase in net book value of the fixed assets during the year 
(2014: £60k decrease). 
 
The deferred income reserve is used instead of the capital fund when monies are received 
from donors specifically for the purchase of fixed assets. 
 
Building development fund 
The next phase of a building development programme covering several areas of IDS has 
been approved by the Trustees at a cost of £100,000. (2014 - £100,000).  The key 
elements of this phase are detailed below:  
 

 Refurbishing rooms 120,121 and 220 to support the upgrade of AV facilities 

 Installing solar panels on the building 

Closed accumulated time fund  
The fund balance as at 31 March 2015 represents the time element (part (b)) of the 
settlement agreed with the unions, and the maximum amounts due to any fellows on 
retirement (if they decide to take the settlement in time). 
 
Pension fund 
The Pension fund represents an amount which has been reserved to meet any obligations 
the Institute may have to the defined benefit schemes in which the charity participates 
including any potential obligations under S75 of the Pensions Act 1995.  More details 
about this can be found in note 14 Pension Schemes. 
 
Strategic development fund 
The strategic development fund has been designated in order to fund the strategic 
changes the Institute anticipates undertaking in the next financial year or thereafter.  The 
balance reflects the amount remaining after taking off any amounts spent in the the current 
financial year. 
 
Scholarship fund 
The amount held in the Scholarship fund represents unrestricted donations to the Institute 
plus any amounts that the Institute has decided to designate to fund scholarships for future 
students.  Any future unrestricted donations will be transferred into this fund and any 
payments of scholarships each financial year will be transferred out of this fund. 
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12 Funds (continued) 

 
Restricted funds 
Restricted funds are to be used for specified purposes laid down by the donor.  
Expenditure for those purposes is charged to the relevant fund. 
 
Gates Foundation 
The fund represented a restricted grant received from the Gates Foundation to fund a 
research project. This activity has now been completed and the balance of the fund is now 
£0. 
 
Irish Aid 
The fund represents restricted grants received from Irish Aid to provide financial 
assistance towards specific research projects.  All income is recognised in the year in 
which it is received even where the activity extends to future years. 
 
Other research projects 
All other restricted grants have for the purposes of these accounts been grouped under 
one heading.  These balances represent restricted grants where all income is recognised 
in the year for which it is received even though the activity extends to future years. 
 
Deferred income fund  
A government grant received to fund capital expenditure was credited to a restricted fund 
and was recognised in the SOFA in the year of receipt.  An amount equivalent to the 
depreciation on the assets acquired is released to the income and expenditure account for 
each period. During the year depreciation of £17k (2014 - £17k) was charged against 
assets which had been purchased using restricted grant funding. A corresponding amount 
was therefore transferred out of the deferred income reserve and into the income and 
expenditure account. 
 
Dudley Seers memorial fund  
This fund has been established by a generous bequest from the Seers family. The funds 
will be used for educational purposes.  
 
Gordon White memorial fund  
This fund has been established by donations in memory of Gordon White, a former fellow 
of the Institute and is used to support IDS students in meeting the costs of summer 
internships and conference attendance. 
 
Hans Singer memorial fund  
This fund has been established by donations in memory of Sir Hans Singer, a former 
fellow of the Institute.  The funds are used to support students. The fund was used this 
year to support two scholarships. 
 

Alumni donation fund 

This fund has been established by donations made by attendees at specific alumni events.  

These events were held to launch the fundraising for a new scholarship fund and any 

donations from attendees of these events are held to be used for future scholarships. 
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 13  Liability of members 

Each of the 18 members (2014 – 18 members) has undertaken to contribute £1 in the 

event of the charity being wound up. 

14   Pension schemes  

The charity participates in two pension schemes, the Universities Superannuation Scheme 

(USS) and the University of Sussex Pension and Assurance Scheme (USPAS). Both 

schemes are formally valued every three years by actuaries using the projected unit 

method. 

These schemes provide benefits based on final pensionable salaries. The assets of these 

schemes are held separately from those of the charity being invested with insurance 

companies. The total pension cost to the charity for the year ended 31 March 2015 was 

£1,181,000 (2014 - £1,397,000). 

The Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) 

The pension charge for the year includes contributions payable to the USS of £1,425,000 

(2013 - £1,230,000). 

The latest formal actuarial valuation of the USS was carried out as at 31 March 2011 to 

meet the requirements of the Pensions Act 2004, and was published in June 2012.  This 

valuation showed the scheme assets as being insufficient to cover 92% of its liabilities on 

its technical provisions basis with an overall shortfall of £2.9bn.  Subsequent interim 

updates of this valuation have shown an increasing deficit and in March 2013 the trustees 

reported a deficit of £11.5bn.  

A new formal valuation of the scheme’s assets and liabilities at 31 March 2014 is currently 

being completed.  The trustee anticipates that this will report a continuing substantial 

deficit; the actuary has provisionally estimated based on the results from the valuation at 

31 March 2011 allowing primarily for investment returns and changes to market conditions 

that the funding level under the scheme specific funding regime will have fallen from 92% 

at 31 March 2011 to 85% at 31 March 2014. 

In May 2011 a number of changes to the benefits provided by the scheme were agreed 

and came into force on 1 October 2011.  After allowing for the above scheme changes the 

actuary established a long term employer contribution rate of 12.6% of total pensionable 

salaries for the year to 31 March 2012 with this rate reducing over time.  The Trustee has 

also determined a recovery plan to pay off the shortfall by 31 March 2021 and the USS 

has agreed with Universities UK, on behalf of all the employers participating in the 

scheme, to address the deficit by continuing the employer contribution rate at the 

previously agreed rate of 16% of pensionable salaries until 31st march 2017, following 

which the employers will pay an additional 2% of salaries in excess of the blended 

employer element of the future service cost of accruals. 

Going forward, three guiding principles have been adopted by the trustee in order to 

manage the future scheme funding.  These principles draw very clear lines between the 

support available from participating employers and scheme risk over the horizon of the 

employer covenant.  The guiding principles can be summarised as follows. 



Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 March 2015  

 

 The Institute of Development Studies    39 

14 Pension schemes (continued) 

There should be no increase in USS’s reliance on the covenant of the sector and, where 

opportunities arise, the reliance on the covenant should be reduced if possible. 

 There should be a high probability that the employer contribution rate will not 

exceed 18% of salaries over a three year period and there should be a very high 

probability that the employer contribution rate will not exceed 21% of salaries over 

the same period.  In the longer term the stability of the contribution rate should be 

increased. 

 The balance sheet of the scheme’s participating employers should be able to 

cover the impact which a rare set of adverse circumstances (tail risk) may have on 

the funding position of the scheme. 

The trustee will use these principles to both assess the options put forward by the 

scheme’s stakeholders to respond to the current funding challenges and to manage 

scheme funding going forward.   

A copy of the full actuarial valuation report and other further details on the scheme are 

available on the USS website www.uss.co.uk. 

The USPAS 

Until 1 April 2009, when the scheme was closed to new members, the Institute’s staff were 

eligible to participate in USPAS, a defined benefit scheme operated by the University of 

Sussex, whose members are predominantly University employees. It is not possible to 

identify the IDS share of the scheme’s underlying assets and liabilities, on a reasonable 

and consistent basis and so the Institute’s contributions are accounted for as if it were a 

defined contribution scheme.  The cost recognised in the statement of financial activities is 

equal to the contributions payable for the year to 31 March 2015.  

The latest formal triennial actuarial valuation of this scheme was at 31 March 2012. In 

preparing the valuation the main assumptions made by the actuary were: 

 an investment return of 5.4% per annum pre retirement and 4.0% per annum post 

retirement,  

 salary scale increases of 3.75% per annum for 3 years and 3.95% thereafter,  

 a pension increase assumption of 2.45% per annum for pension increasing in line 

with inflation up to a maximum of 6% for service before 6 April 2009 and a pension 

increase assumption of 2.35% per annum for pension increasing in line with 

inflation up to a maximum of 3% for service post 6 April 2009.  

At the date of valuation, the asset value of £75.9 million was sufficient to cover 66% of the 

estimated liability for future benefits accrued to date; a shortfall of £39.9 million.  

The next formal triennial actuarial valuation is due as at 31 March 2015. 
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14 Pension schemes (continued) 

The employer contribution rate required for future service benefits alone at the date of the 

last formal valuation was at least 23.9%  of pensionable salaries, less member 

contributions (other than Additional Voluntary Contributions), until 30 June 2013, 

increasing to at least 29.4% of pensionable salaries, less member contributions (other 

than Additional Voluntary Contributions),  from 1 July 2013.  Employers will also pay 

contributions of £32,000 per month from 1 July 2013 to 30 September 2014, representing 

the difference between the contribution rate paid over the period 1 April 2012 to 30 June 

2013 of 23.9% of Pensionable Earnings and the revised rate of 29.4% of Pensionable 

Earnings.  IDS will pay a proportion of these additional contributions based on its share of 

the scheme’s members. 

In 2009 a recovery plan was agreed by the Trustees of the pension scheme to fund a £47 

million deficit over a 20 year period (with additional contributions of £2,375,000 per annum 

increasing at 3.2% per year from 1 August 2013 until 30 May 2030). 

As a result of the 2012 valuation, the Trustees agreed to reduce the period of the recovery 

plan so that the deficit (£39.9m) is recovered by 31 March 2028; this increases the amount 

to be paid each year. The additional contributions required from both employers to remove 

the deficit under the revised recovery plan are: 

 £100,000 per month until 31 July 2013. 

 A lump sum of £1,100,000 on 1 August 2013. 

 £235,000 per month from 1 August 2013 until 31 March 2028 increasing at 3.2% 

each year from 1 August with the first such increase being applied on 1 August 

2014. 

It is agreed that IDS would pay a proportion of these deficit contributions based on the 

active number of members as at 31 March 2009. 

The total pension cost to the charity for the year ended 31 March 2015 was £243,000 

(2014 - £167,000); this included the additional contributions. 

The closure of the scheme to new members leaves open the possibility of S75 of the 

Pensions Act 1995 being triggered. This would have significant financial consequences for 

the Institute, which is taking steps in discussion with the University of Sussex and the 

USPAS Trustees to manage this risk.  

It is not certain what specific amounts will be payable in the future or what the timing of the 

payments will be, although in the short term it is envisaged that the Institute will continue 

to adhere to the recovery plan described above.       
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15 Related party transactions 

University of Sussex 

Professor M Farthing, Vice Chancellor of the University of Sussex is an ex-officio member 

of the Board. During the year the Institute paid £880,000 (2014 - £876,000) to the 

University of Sussex for services provided to the Institute, and received £1,605,000 (2014 

- £1,599,000) from the University in respect of tuition fees and other income.  

Payments of £23,000 (2014- £5,000) were made to the Society for Participatory Research 

(PRIA) where Dr R Tandon, a Trustee, is President.   

Payments of £28,000 were made to Development Initiatives Ltd where Judith Randel is a 

Director. 

Payments of £700 were made to Organization for Economic Cooperation and 

Development (OECD) where Dr Jon Lomoy is a Director.  

Payments of £22,000 were paid to Tulane University where Professor Nora Lustig is a 

Professor. 

All amounts paid and received were in the normal course of the Institute’s activities. 
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